Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF)                      J. Rosenberg
Request for Comments: 5874                                   jdrosen.net
Category: Standards Track                                  J. Urpalainen
ISSN: 2070-1721                                                    Nokia
                                                                May 2010
        An Extensible Markup Language (XML) Document Format for
                         Indicating a Change in
           XML Configuration Access Protocol (XCAP) Resources

   indicate how to transform the locally cached XCAP document from the
   version prior to the change to the version after it.  Its intent is
   to reduce the required overall bandwidth and the number of separate
Rosenberg & Urpalainen       Standards Track                    [Page 3]
RFC 5874                    XCAP Diff Format                    May 2010
   transmissions.  It can also report existing element and attribute
   content when versions of an XML document change at an XCAP server.
   XML documents that are equivalent for the purposes of many
   applications may differ in their physical representation.  Similar to
   XCAP, the canonical form with comments [W3C.REC-xml-c14n-20010315] of
   an XML document determines the logical equivalence when this format
   is used to patch locally cached XCAP documents.
2.  Terminology
   The key words "MUST", "MUST NOT", "REQUIRED", "SHALL", "SHALL NOT",
   "SHOULD", "SHOULD NOT", "RECOMMENDED", "MAY", and "OPTIONAL" in this
   document are to be interpreted as described in RFC 2119 [RFC2119] and
   indicate requirement levels for compliant implementations.
   This specification also defines the following additional terms:
   Document:  When the term document is used without the "(XCAP) diff"
      in front of it, it refers to the XCAP document resource about

         >sip:marketing@example.com</d:attribute>
   </d:xcap-diff>
   This indicates that the document with the URI "http://
   xcap.example.com/root/resource-lists/users/sip:joe@example.com/
   coworkers" has changed.  Its previous entity tag is "8a77f8d" and its
   new one is "7ahggs", but actual changes are not shown.  The <service>
   element exists in the rls-services "index" document and its full
   content is shown.  Note that the <service> element is attached with a
   default namespace declaration within the original document.
   Similarly, "uri" attribute content is shown from the same "index"
   document as an illustrative example.
6.  Basic Requirements for a System Exchanging XCAP Diff Documents
   Documents at an XCAP server are identified by URIs, and updated by
   XCAP clients with HTTP (PUT and DELETE) methods.  The XCAP server
   assigns a new entity tag value for each document version.  An entity
   tag value is defined by Section 3.11 of RFC 2616 [RFC2616]: "An
Rosenberg & Urpalainen       Standards Track                   [Page 11]
RFC 5874                    XCAP Diff Format                    May 2010
   entity tag MUST be unique across all versions of all entities
   associated with a particular resource".  These entity tags are used

      "previous-etag" value that matches its current cached copy of a
      document, it can apply the diffs to the cached copy.  As it takes
      some time to download reference documents, and diff notifications
      appear after actual resource state changes, several round trips
      may be needed before a full synchronization is achieved,
      especially with rapidly changing resources.
7.  Security Considerations
   XCAP diff documents can include changes from one version of a
   document to another version.  As a consequence, if the document
   itself is sensitive and requires confidentiality, integrity, or
   authentication, then the same applies to the XCAP diff format.
   Therefore, protocols that transport XCAP diff documents must provide
   sufficient security capabilities for transporting the document
   itself.  Confidential XCAP documents are typically transported using
   TLS-encrypted (Transport Layer Security) [RFC5246] communication; see
   RFC 4825 [RFC4825] for further security details.
   When this format is used to report content changes of XCAP documents,
   all security considerations of RFC 5261 [RFC5261] apply.  Very
   frequent updates of XCAP documents and/or many diff clients per
   subscribed resource impose a Denial-of-Service attack possibility to
   the servers processing XCAP diff documents.  An efficient patch
   processing and throttling can, however, decrease the required overall
   processings and transactions.
   The SIP event package framework specified in RFC 3265 [RFC3265] is
   the most typical use-case for this format.  Then, an end-to-end SIP
   encryption mechanism, such as Secure/Multipurpose Internet Mail
   Extensions (S/MIME) described in Section 26.2.4 of RFC 3261
   [RFC3261], SHOULD be used.  If that is not available, it is
   RECOMMENDED that TLS [RFC5246] be used between elements to provide
   hop-by-hop authentication and encryption mechanisms as described in
   Section 26.2.2 ("SIPS URI Scheme") and Section 26.3.2.2 ("Interdomain
   Requests") of RFC 3261 [RFC3261].  Event packages MAY also have other
   specific threats that MUST be considered on an application-by-
   application basis.
Rosenberg & Urpalainen       Standards Track                   [Page 13]
RFC 5874                    XCAP Diff Format                    May 2010
8.  IANA Considerations
   There are several IANA considerations associated with this
   specification.
8.1.  application/xcap-diff+xml MIME Type
   MIME media type name: application
   MIME subtype name: xcap-diff+xml
   Mandatory parameters: none
   Optional parameters: Same as the charset parameter application/xml as
   specified in RFC 3023 [RFC3023].
   Encoding considerations: Same as the encoding considerations of
   application/xml as specified in RFC 3023 [RFC3023].
   Security considerations: See Section 10 of RFC 3023 [RFC3023] and
   Section 7 of RFC 5874.

             Paoli, J., Bray, T., Yergeau, F., Maler, E., and C.
             Sperberg-McQueen, "Extensible Markup Language (XML) 1.0
             (Fourth Edition)", World Wide Web Consortium
             FirstEdition REC-xml- 20060816, August 2006, <http://
   [W3C.REC-xml-c14n-20010315]
             Boyer, J., "Canonical XML Version 1.0", World Wide Web
             Consortium Recommendation REC-xml-c14n-20010315,
             March 2001, <http://www.w3.org/TR/2001/
             REC-xml-c14n-20010315>.
   [W3C.REC-xml-names-20060816]
              Hollander, D., Layman, A., and T. Bray, "Namespaces in XML
             1.0 (Second Edition)", World Wide Web Consortium
             FirstEdition REC-xml-names-20060816, August 2006,
             <http://www.w3.org/TR/ 2006/REC-xml-names-20060816>.
   [RFC2141] Moats, R., "URN Syntax", RFC 2141, May 1997.
   [RFC2616] Fielding, R., Gettys, J., Mogul, J., Frystyk, H., Masinter,
             L., Leach, P., and T. Berners-Lee, "Hypertext Transfer
             Protocol -- HTTP/1.1", RFC 2616, June 1999.
   [RFC3023] Murata, M., St. Laurent, S., and D.  Kohn, "XML Media
             Types", RFC 3023, January 2001.
   [RFC2648] Moats, R., "A URN Namespace for IETF Documents", RFC 2648,
             August 1999.
   [RFC3688] Mealling, M., "The IETF XML Registry", BCP 81, RFC 3688,
             January 2004.
   [RFC2119] Bradner, S., "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate
             Requirement Levels", BCP 14, RFC 2119, March 1997.
Rosenberg & Urpalainen       Standards Track                   [Page 16]